CHAPTER 72—S. F. No. 597

An act relating to the leasing of sewer and water facilities by certain villages containing plants for the concentration of taconite, and validating certain leases heretofore made by such villages for such purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [412.013] Additional powers. Any village organized pursuant to Laws 1955, Chapter 390, and any village containing within its limits a plant for the concentration of taconite, either under construction or in operation, by resolution of its village council may lease or purchase from the owners thereof sewer or water facilities or both and operate the same. Any such lease made by such village prior hereto, by action of the village council, is hereby validated and such village may continue to provide sewer and water services to its inhabitants thereunder.

Approved March 5, 1957.

CHAPTER 73—S. F. No. 607 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money from the general revenue fund for the expenses of the Revisor of Statutes in drafting bills for the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Revisor of Statutes, appropriation. The sum of \$10,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the Revisor of Statutes to pay expenses incurred and salaries of assistants employed in drafting bills for the Legislature. This sum is to be available immediately.

Approved March 5, 1957.

CHAPTER 74-H. F. No. 11

An act relating to building and zoning regulations by certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 366.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: